(Page 1 of 17

Form 4 68
The Insolvency Act 1986
Liquidator's Statement of
Recerpts and Payments
Pursuant to Section 192 of
The Insolvency Act 1986 [
For Official Use
To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number
05255695

Name of Company

Interconnects Limited

I/ We

Sandra McAlister
10 St Helen's Road
Swansea
SA14AW

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of mylour statement of receipts and
payments under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Signed Date / %’cg—' / 3

McAlster & Co

10 St Heten's Road For Official Us:v ..-. I
Swansea Insolv ~mm-

SA1 4AW ”

Ref 1100425/SM/STB/LT/L.L II III I’ I II

10/03/201 5

Seftware Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES Ho
USE




{Page 2 of 17)

Form 4 68 cont'd
Statement of Receipts and Payments under section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Company Interconnects Limited
Company Registered Number 05255695

State whether members’ or

creditors’ voluntary winding up Creditors

Date of commencement of winding up 03 February 2012

Date to which this statement 1s
brought down 02 February 2013

Name and Address of Liquidator

Sandra McAlister
10 St Helen's Road
Swansea

SA1 4AW

NOTES

You should read these notes carefully before completing the forms The notes do nol form part of the retum to be sent to the
reqistrar of companies

Form and Contents of Statement

(1) Every statement mus! contain 8 detaled account of all the hquidator's realisations and disbursements in respect of the
company The statement of realisations should contain a record of all receipts denved from assets existing at the date of the
winding up resclution and subsequently realised, induding balance at bank, book debls and calls collacted, property sold etc , and
the account of disbursements should contan all payments of costs, charges and expenses, or to creditors or contnbutones
Receipts denved from deposit accounts and money market deposits are to be included in the ‘balance at bank’ Only actual
mvestments are to be included in the 'amounts invested’ section in the analysis of balance on page 5 of the form  Where property
has been reahsed, the gross proceeds of sale must be entered under realisations and the necessary payments modental to sales
must be entered as disbursemants A payment into the Insolvency Services Account 18 nol & disbursement and should not ba
shown as such, nor are paymenis into a bank, bulkding soaety or any other financial institubon  However, the interest received on
any investment should be shown m the realisattons Each receipt and payment must be entered in the account in such a manner
as sufficiently to sxplain its nature The recepis and payments must severally ba added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals
carned forward from one account to another without any intermediate balance, so that the gross totals represent the total amounts
receved and paid by the liguidator respectively

Trading Account

(2} When the hiquidator carnes on a business, a trading account must be forwarded as a distinct account, and the total of recepts
and paymentis on the rading account must alcne be set out in this siatement

Dwvidends

{3) When dividends, instalments of composihons, etc are paid to creditors or a retumn of surplus assets s made to contnbutonas,
the total amount of each dvidend, etc actually pard, must be entered in the slatement of disbursements as one sum, and the
hquidator must forward separate accounts showing in lists the amount of the daim of each creditor, and the amount of dmdend, etc
payable to each creditor or contnbutory

{4) When unclaimed dividends. etc are paid into the Insolvency Seraces Account, the total amount so paid i should be entered In
the statement of disbursements as one sum The fems o be paid m retation to unclaimed dwvidends should first be mcluded in the
reahsations side of the account

(5) Credit should not be taken in the statement of disbursements for any amount in respect of hquidator's remuneraton uniess o
has been duly allowed by resolutions of the iquidation committee or of the creditors or of the company wn general meeting, or by
order of the courl as the case may require, or 18 othermise alfowable under the provisions of the Insolvency Rules




(Page 3 of 17)

. Form 4 68 cont'd
Liquidator's statement of account
under section_192 of the insolvency Act 1986

Realisations
Date Of whom received Naturs of assets realised Amount
Brought Forward 000
Carned Forward 000

NOTE Ne balance should be shown on this account but only the total reahsatons and disbursements
which should be camed forward to the next account




(Page 4 of 17)

Form 4 68 cont'd

Disbursements
Date To whom pald Nature of disbursements Amount
Brought Forward 000
|
Carnied Forward 000

NOTE No balance should be shown on this account but only the total realisations and disbursements
which should be camed forward o the next account




(Page 5 of 17)

Form 4 68 cont'd
Analysis of balance
£
Total realisations. 000
Total dishursements 000
Balance £ 000
This balance 1s made up as follows
1 Cash in hands of hquidator 0 00
2 Balance at bank 000
3  Amount in Insolvency Services Account 000
£
4 Amounts invested by iquidator 000
Less The cost of investments realised 000
Balance 000
5§ Accrued ltems 000 '
Total Balance as shown above 000

NOTE - Full details of stocks purchased for investment and any realisaton of them should be given in a separate statement

The Liquidator should also state -

M

@

&)

(4)

L (5)

The amount of the estimated assets and labiliies at the date of the commencement of the winding
up

£
Assets (after deducting amounts charged to secured creditors
including the holders of floating charges) 4,000 00
Liabihties - Fixed charge creditors 0co
Floating charge hoiders 000
Preferential creditors 1,250 00
Unsecured creditors 18,060 00

The total amount of the capital paid up at the date of the commencement of the winding up -

Paid up in cash 100 00
Issued as paid up otherwise than for cash 000

The general descrniption and estimated value of any outstanding assets (if there 1s insufficient space
here, attach a separate sheet)

VAT refund

Why the winding up cannot yet be concluded

Recovery of VAT Refund

The penad within which the winding up 1s expected to be completed

6 months




{(Page 6 of 17)

Interconnects Limited
(In Creditors Voluntary Liguidation)

Liguidator's Report for the penod from commencement of the liquidation on 3™ February

1

2012 to 2™ February 2013, being the date on which the annual report Is prepared

introduction

| was apponted Liquidator on the 3™ February 2012 by members and creditors of that
company

The company’s former registered office was Portland House, 13 Station Road, Kettenng,
North Hants, NN1 7HH and the company’s registration number 1s 05255695

Realisation of Assets

The Directors Statement of Affairs estimated the sum of £4,000.00 would be reahsable
in relation to a VAT Refund

To date no amount has been forthcoming in refation to the VAT and the director 1s being
pursued for the costs of the hquidatien under the personal guarantes provided to the
liquidator

A receipts and payments account is attached to this report.

Costs in the Liquidation

The Receipts and Payments account sets out the detaills of all payments made to the
date of this report

An analysis of the Liquidator's costs and time spent to the date of this report 1s also
attached.

At the creditors meeting held on 3™ February 2012 a resolution was passed that the
Liquidator's be remunerated on a time cost basis according to the time properly spent by
them and thelr staff in thelr dubes in relation to the hquidabion, this remuneration being
drawn from time to bme at the Liqudator's discretton

A copy of the Liquidator's ime and costs I1s attached to this report (SIP 8) which shows
that to date £4,617 00 of btme costs have been mncurred of which £4,617 00 was in the
penod covered by this report No fees have bean taken leaving outstanding time costs of
£4,617 00

These time costs were incurred In relation to, corresponding with the director in relaton
to his personal guarantee, dealing with former employee’s redundancy claims as well as
handiing credrtor's queres and general admimstration and the submission of statutory
retumns

Costs which have been incurred dunng the penod but have nol been recovered from the
Liquidation estate are as follows

_— - ‘



{(Page 7 of 17)

£

Companies House Searches 1100
Bonding 6000
Statutory Advertising 367 20
Postage imNn
Photocopying 10.80
Land Registry 600
Travel Expenses 398 80

881 51

Al the meeting held on 3™ February 2012 it was also resolved that payment shall be
made, as an expense of the liquidation, of the necessary expense of prepanng the
Statement of Affairs in the sum of £3,500 00 plus VAT & disbursements

We are currently pursuing these cutstanding costs from the director although they have
not been responding to our correspondence

Dividends

Unfortunately it 18 not anticipated that any dividend will become payable to any class of
creditors in this hquidation

Conglusion

The lquidation remams open at this time to continue the investigations nto trading
actvities of the company and recovery of director's costs towards the lquidaton It 1s
antcipated that the liquidation will be closed within the next 8 months

| attach a copy of Rule *4 49E Creditors' and members’ request for further information®
and Rule “4 131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive”
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 for your reference

Should you require any further information please contact my Swansea office

e

Sandra McAlister FCCA, MABRP
Liquidator

2™ February 2013

McAlister & Co

10 St Helens Road

Swansea

SA14AW ,




(Page 8 of 17)

interconnects Limlted
(in Liquidation)

'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement  From 03/02/2012  From 03/02/2012

of affairs To 02/02/12013 To 02/02/2013
£ E £
RECEIPTS

VAT Refund 4,000 00 00D 000
000 000

PAYMENTS
000 000
BALANCE - 02 Fehruary 2013 0 00
Sandra McAllster

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 13 Febryary 2013 12 28

——




(Page 9 of

1

1

p3}

n

31

41

42

A CREINTORS' GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' PEES
ENGLAND AND WALEY
Introdaction

When a company goes muo liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of 1ty assets The creditors, -dnhupelnmmmd
ther debts outof the assets, therefore has ¢ o durset miterest m the Jevel of coats, and tn particular the ofther
prachboner appomed to zct as hquidator The insolvency kguhmm&amwwbypmmmlwmmm&
tho basss of the hqmdator's fees Thn guide & miended to help creditors be awars of thewr rights o approve and momator fees, explsms the
Basts on which fees are Hxad and how crediiors can soek information about eapenses incurred by the liquadator and challenge thass gy
consider to be excersive

Liquidation procedure
Laquidation {or “wanding up’) 13 the moat common tvpe of corperatn irsalvency procedure Liquidation is the formal windmg up of 8

coxpany’s affams entailing the realisanon of s assets and the disribution of e proceeds n & prexcribed order of priority Liguidanon
oy be exther voluntary, when it s d by resolution of the thareholders, or compulsory, when it is institated by order of the conn

Voluntary Ligqudation is the more common of the two An insolvent voluntary bqusdation o called s creditors” voluniary hquid (often
obbreviated 1o "CVL) In this h pe of hquidabon an insolvency practrtwoner acts &3 bguidator throughout and the credators can volte an e
appomimen: of the hquadator af the furst mewtmg of creditors

kn o compubsory Uquidaton on the other hand, the function of lquidator 13, iIn most cases, mehally pexformed not by an tnmh eny
prachboner but by an offical called the offianl recerver The offscial receiver by an otfscer of the court and an offidal belonging to The
Serviee In most compuisory hudations, the offictsl recetver becomes hquudator diately on the malkung of the winding-up
order Where there are sigrubicant assets an mscivercy practtionsr wall usually be appomited to act as bqudator o place of the offxaal
. eliher at g of creditors converad for the purposoe or darecily by The Lissohvency Service an behalf of the Secretary of Sate.
Where an insclvency prachibsones 1 not appomted the official recelver remains Hquudator

Where s campulbory [xquidabon follows duatehy on an sdminds ratien the court mas appomi the former admmastrator & Act &
guxdator lnmdinse!homdnlrmdoumtm d Anad may also subsequentiy act as biquadator ina
VL

Fhe hquidation commitbee
In & bquadation (whether vomnhtvc:wmoﬂ)hmdamhnmm‘b:ppohumnuulkd the Lguxizhon conuruttee,

with a mututnum of 3 and 8 of 5 the canduct of the bquidaten and app the Bquidator's fres The
] 1k bished at the creditoms” “‘_whkhlppmuhhquﬂahw.butm:wwhmnhqummlm
Batelv on a0 sdnunis Y any ¢ establihed [or the purposes of the admini tration will inne i being as the
liguidabon comomatter

The bquidator must call the farst meeting of the committee withun 6 weeks of ity cstabish {or hus appoin of that is later), and
subsequent meetmgs must be held either at specified dates agreed by the ittee, or when rog! d by 8 member of the commitise, or
when the Bgquadator decides he necds 1 hold one The Higuidator is required to report to the comumittes at least every 6 pwoniths an the

of the Lquidation, upless the conrmuttes durecis otherwise Thas provides an opporturuty for the comuptive to montbor and discuss

the progress of e rsolvency and the level of the bquidator’s fees

Fixing the liquidator's remunserailon

v

The bews oy foang the Hqusdatior's rennmeration o set out in Rules 4 127 - 4 1278 of the Insolvency Rubes 1986 The Rules state that the
remumnersteon shall be foed

* as a peroenizge of e value of the assets which are resloed or distributed or both,
* by reference 1o the time proparly given by the Liquidator and b staff i attendorg w0 atters arging o the bquadation, or
* As aget amoutrt

Any combmanan of these bases mmay be used to fix the remunenatan, and difterent bases oy be used for different things dons by the
hymdator Where the remuneragon ts fixed as a percentage, different percenteges tmay be used for different things dons by the hquldator

1t s for the Liqwidation comnmuttes (1f there 13 one) i de ietmane on which of these bases, or combimabon of bases, the remuneration s to be
fixed Whers it 1 fixed a) & percentige, o 1 for the tp determunc the percentage ar percentages o be apphed. Rule 4127 say s that
th pmving at 1t deciston the committee shall have regard to the foBowmg matters

* the complemah (or otherwise) of the case,

* am tesporeibility of an exceptioral kind or degree whach falls en the bquidator in conmection with the trsch ency,
¢ the effectiveness with whach the hyuidator appears to be carmying out, of to have carmed out, hisdubes,

* the vatur and nature of the assets which B Lgudator has to deal with

¥ there 5 1o bquidaton comaruttee, o7 llnmnunlnndanmlmh the requistic delerminabon, e bqudatoy’s remuneration may be
fueed by & resolution of a g of The ¢ taks of the same matters as apph m the case of the committee A
mmsmummwhnhhuunmnmhmmmm\ be taken at the meetmg which appomts the hquedator




(Page 10 of 17)

43

L1}

L2

611

612

613

6l4

If the reshuneration bs not fixed as sbove, it will be Sxed 1 one of the follow tng wavs 1na CVL, it will b fixed by the court on apphcation
by the Liquidator, but the iqmuAstor may not make soch an application nless he has fost tried o get his remunezation fueed by the
committee or creditors as described above, and in any cuse not Later than 18 montho after hu sppamtment in » compulsary tiquidation. it
wnll be m sccordance with a scale set out in the Rules.

Where the bquudation follows diractly on froe an edmuustration in which the hqmdator had acted as admumsirator, the bas!s of
remunersbon fixed in the adminstration contumes 10 spph in the liquidanen (subyect to paragraph 3 below)

Beview of rermnenation

Where Gwre has been a material and substantial change t crvwmstances since the basw of the bquidstor’s recmnernton was hed. the
Lquadator owy tequest that it be changed The request musi be made to the same body a3 qubnlly approved e remuneration, and the
same fules appiv as o the onginal approval

What Information should be provided by the Nqaldator?
When seeking mmmnershion approval
When secking agreememd to his fees the liquidator should provide sufficient supporting nformation i enable the comm:tice of the

0 form a fudg: us tn whether the proposed fee b nessonshle having regard o all the circumstances of tha case The natare
udm:nlmemmmdommwmmwﬂhpmdrdmﬂdmdm

* the nature of the spproval being scught,
» thestage during the adlmtnustration of the case 1t which it is being sought, and
+ the jze and comnplexitv of the case

Where, at any crediions o7 camoutter qerting, the hqueda tor seeks agreement & the terms on which he i (o be remmuwrated. he sheuld
provxle the mesting with detads ol the charge-out retes of All grades of staff. including prmetpals, whuch are bkely to be ewolved an the
case

Where the hquadater seeks agreemuen to bis fees durng ve course of the lguidybon, he should always provide an p 1o datr receiphs and
paymhmm!.Whut!hepnpuwdbtnlﬂrdmmtusﬂuuqummsrmﬁdxhenhmmmwthmdxmhm
spert el the chrge-ous value m the particular aue, wgether wath, where appropnate, soch sdd Inf o gay by be
uqmrudh-vmgrg;udeuunnuwmmpmmdmmmmnwmmwmpdunnﬁmmlupmmdml
hﬁ[qummm‘edudhwﬂwm-dwmbhMmdhmbhmd{mmlhﬂm
bquidator st fulill cent a y okligations that mught be seen to bring no added value for craditers) and eo establish that the aow
hsbempmpnlvwmm-momlmmﬂmdhhmndduvmgngndmnuﬁnllpmlmdtluulamwhkhﬂulum
was charged, branng m mind the factors st cut in parsgraph 4 § above To enshle tho tasesament I be curmed out i may be necessary for
the tiquidatar o provide an amalyts of the time sperl an the ceis by tvpe of actvity ynd grade of stafl The degree of detad will depend an
the arrumstances of the case, bul 1t will be helphul o be aware of the professional guldance which has been given to tnaotvency
practitioners an this subject The guidance suggesty B following arens of activity es a beshs for the analysis of ime spent

* Any other case-specfic marters
The following autegories ste suggested & 4 baszs for analyms by grads of siaf]
+ Patiner

* Merager
* Qther senlor professionals
* Axsistants gnd support staff

The explanation of what has beam done can bi expected 10 tnclude an outline of the nature of the assignment and the liquidator’s own
mata! ssessment, Tehiding e anacpated retum 1o creduons To the exeent applicable tshould abo explam

« Ant significan: aspects of the case, particularly those that affect (he smount of (nne spent,

 The readars for subsequent changes in strategn

* Anv cOmMDents o any Rgures o the summary of tune spenl scrompaniveng the request the bquudator wialves o make

* ‘The steps takem 1o estabiuh the views of crediltons, partaculerly i relabon 10 sgreemg the stratigy ior the asngranent, budgerng, e
recordmg, fee drawing or fee agreement

* Any expsting agrecment about fees

* Detacls of how other profe fs, inchuding sub tors, were chasen, how thty wers sonmacied o by pesd, and what stepa have
been taken to review their fees

Teahoulkd be borne i mind that the degres of sxaty st tnd foem of presentation should be prapartionate vo the size and cowphesdry of the
case Insmaller cases nol all cuiegones of acos ity will alwavs be celovant winlgt forther analy £ may be necessars m luger cases

Where the fee 1 charged on & percentege basts the hquikdator shoald provide detalls of amy work whach has been o i fntended In be sub-
cantracted out which would normally be underiaken directly by o Hquidator or hus stati




(Page 11 of 17)

ad

71

72

73

After reorinershon approval

Where a resalubion foung the basis of fees n passed atam aeditors’ 1g held before he has sabstantally completed b fancars, the
bauidsator should notfy the crediors of the details of the resolotion m fus next report or cutular to Sem When subsequenth reportmg to
creditors on the progress of the liquadabon, ar submattmg he fmial report, he should specify the amount of remuneraton he has drawn
arcordance with e resohiban (see further paragraph 7 1 below) Where the fee b besed on tune costy he should abwo provide details of dwe
e spent snd chargeout value o date and any material changes in the rates charged for the varjoos grades since the resolution was first
passed He should also provide siuch addibonal information as mav be requared tn acrordance wath the pranciples set cul in panagraph
613 Where the fee ts charged on a percentage basis the bquadator should provade the detmb set out tn paragraph 6 1 4 above regarding
work which has been sub-contteeted out

Disbursementy and other expenses

There 15 no statutory requirement far the commuttes of the credttors o approve the drawing of expenses or disbursements, dut there &s

provisnion for the areditors to challenge them. &3 described below Profasonal gusdance issued 1o insolvency pracatones requares that,
where the bquidator proposes b recover costs which, whilst beang m; the rature 0f expendcs or disbursements, puy mxiude an element of
dmedmdbnhdmu(m:humomhhgdxumtmnpmmmmnhmlrmmmmﬂuhquldaﬁ-ownMM

must be disclosed and be authorised by those respanaible for approving his ’ P mustbe directly tncurred on the
case and subpect to a reasonable method of ealeulanon and allocaton.

Reatrantions for secured crediton

Where the Hquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remumesation out of the proceeds (see paragraph 11 1
below), he shouki doctore the af that tothec {Hf there & oe), to any meekng of creditors convened for the
purpese of determanung has fees, and v arm reporis he sends to creditors

Progress reports and req for Farth f

The bquidator is requuned (0 send mmusl progress repoats ko creditors The reponts must qu lude

" + detnis of the basrs fixed for the of the Lgudator (or o not fixed at the date of the report, e steps taken durmg the perfod

of the report to Rx ),

-thamhnshemﬂud.lhlnmmmehupddmhepernddhmtmpecuv!c{whhunwuumall;p.nddurm;

uulpubd(mp!whtuilbihdulnlmt.mwhd\aullm)hedmud\nlmthl:hnulmynppmﬂunm

perd of the report).

°Eﬂnmﬂnh&stwhmdmhhmhnbmnﬂud.ﬂ-mmmdwpddmﬂumm&hpramu
reports, together with a descnphion of the work done durmg those peroda, irrespective of whether payment was schually mada during

m-perhddmeupun; .

s of the exp . d by the iquidator during the period of the report, irrespective of whether payment waa actually

, agle durmg that penod,

+'u statement of the creditors’ rights to request further i a3 explained tn paragraph 7 2, and ther right to challenge the

hquidator’s remumeration and Exporucs

Within 11 davs of rechipl of & progress seport (or 7 business davs wivere the report has been prepared lor the purposes of 2 teating o
receive the liguadator's resigna tion) & creditor may request the liquidswr o provade further information about e remuneration and
cxpenacy sct out i the reparl A request must be o %, and may be madq exther by 8 secured crediber, or by an wmecured ereditnr
with the concurrence of al least 5% In vahze of raecuted credatars (inchidmg heosell) or the pertnrsmon of the court

The liquidator must provide the rquested nformahon within 14 dave, undess he canaiders that

* ihe e end cost nvelved o preparing the tnfurmaten would be excessive, or
dncb\uemldhepupdthlmnmcu\dmeﬂhequdamwwgmbewbhldbmlumapm!m\mw
* the hqudator o sulpect to an oblyg of confidentahitv m relatun to the Inf q

m whach case he rrust gn & the reasors for not providing the informston.

Anv creditor may apply ko the court wathin 21 days of the Uquidator's refusl ro provide the requested méarmaton, or the exprry of tha 14
days tene Luavst for the provanon of the informatign

Provision of information - additional requirements

‘The hqutdator must provide certatn information about the time spent on the case. frec of charge, upon request by anv creditor, drector or
sharehalder of the compam

The informa hon which must be pronided b -

* the total rumber of hours spent on the case by the hquidator or staff asngned to the case,
* for each grade of stafl, the avernge hourly rate st which S are charged oot

= the number of houm spent by each grade of siaff m the televant penod

The penaod for which the information mast be provided is the perind from appoinuvent o the end of the moat recent period of six months
reckoned from the date of the Liquadator’s sppointment, or where he has acated office, the date that he vacated cifice




{Page 12 of 17}

91

92

3

94

n

n

ni

nz

na

n4

ns

ns

1

The micrmation must be provided withun 28 dars of recept of the request by the bquidator, and requests must be made wathin hwo vears
from vacation of offuce

What if & creditor [s dissatisfled?

Except in cases where there 3 » Lguidation cammutice t o the credibors as 0 body who have suthony to spprove the lquidator’s fees To
eruble thern to carty oat thas funchon they may require the hquudator to call a creditors’ meeting In order v do this at teast ten per cent i
value of the crectizons must concur with the request, whach musi be made to (he heuidawy in writing

If a creditor beh that he iquidator's on o 100 high, te basis s rappropnate, or the experoes tncwrred by the bquidator are
mullhd:cumwmeumlwhm\ provided coriun conditione are ek apply 1o the court

Appbcation may be tade to the court th un) secured credibor, or by any unseoured credstor provededt at least 10 per cent m valus of
unsecured creditors {xluding himself} agree, o7 he has the permission of the court Any such applics on Tiust be tade within 8 weeks of
the appbeant recehving the bquldator's progress report n which the charging of the rermunaraten or swurrbiyg, of the expenses in queston
5 [t reported (see paragraph 7 1 above) 1f dre court does not dumzss the applation (which 1t may o it conswers that meufficent ceuse
shawn) the applesnt niust give the liqudator » copy of the apphcatian and supportung evadence at least 14 days before the hearing

i thecourt ders thw apphcation well founded, it may order that the remunaration be reduced, the bass be changed, or the exponacs be
disallowrd or repaid Unkess the court orders otherwhse, the costs of the applhcation st by pasd by the apphoant and not out of the aszets
of the insolvent company

‘What i the liguidator Ls dssatisfled?

1f the biquadaror consaders that the o fixed by the Bquid, irtee, or m the preceding admimstration, s meuffcient or
that the besis vsed to fix it 3 inappropriate he may request that the or rate be inc d, or the basn changed, by resclution of the
crdikes I he consicders thal tha remuneration fixed by the bquidabon comnu ttee, the creditors, m the precedmg sdministraton of in
axordance with the atatutory scale i insafhcient, or that the basiy used to fix 1t » mappropriate, he moy applv to the court for S smount
uuwwhmdmhmmnhdmdsw-pﬂ;bhmhmzmatmuwﬂm»hmam
comenittss and the commumiites M nOMmate ong or more of s ) d ai the court hesring If there s o
uonunmce.ﬂnhqu:dam{smmdhblpplha&mmwbeunlmmdtdhﬂedlmuawmmydmctwlhq may nogunate
on oF rore of thewr number 1o appear or be represented The court may order the cos's to be paid ont of the assets

Other relating to i

Where the liquadstor realises assets on belall of a secured creditor he o entitled to be remurcrated out of the proceeds of sale in socordance
with & seale sel out m the Rules Usually, however, the bhquidator wll agree the basly of hus ine for dealing with charged assets with the
secured ereditor concerned

Whete two (or more) point liquidators are appomted t s lor them 1o agree tetween themselves how the r pay houki be
epportoned Any dispute between them may be referzed 1o the cuurt, the commitive o7 8 meeting of credioors

If the nppomted higuidatn: 5 o sobaitor and employs hos own firm to sct m the msolvency, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised
by the coounuttee, the creditors o the court.

1f a new Liquadator is apponted in place of another, any determination, resolutian of cowrt order whach was in effect inmediately before
the replarement contmwes o have effect m retation o the remnmers ton of the new hqudator uniy) a further determunation, resotation or
courtorder v made

Where the baxs of Bre remunentiton o & sei amotny, and the btidator ceases 10 act before the e hes elepsed or the work has been
completed for which the amount was set, spplicntion msy be made for s determination of e rnount that should be paid to the outgoing
bauidator The applucanon must be made 0 thw same body 3 spproved the tir. Where the outgomg hquidator and the
mcommg Equidator are from the same firm, they will asusily agres the apportionment between them

There mav abo be occanons when creclutors will agree to make funds svailable themselves to pay for the liquidator to camy cut tasks which
cannot be paid for out of the Assets, either because they are defxent or because 11 s uncertsin whether the work undertaken will resall in
snv benefit to craditors Amrangementy of this kmd are somathres made 10 fund bigadon or mvestigations mio the sHabr of the msolvent
cxnpany Any arrangements of this cature will be s matter for agreement between the bquidator and the creditors concemed and will not
be subject to the statutory rules relating 1o remuneration

Eftfective dats

Thes guade apphes where o company -

gosmu:" dation on a windmg-up resol pased on.or after & Apnl 2010,

= goes mio y haqudation dutely lollowing an admmistration en or afler 6 Apr 2010, axcept where fhe precedog

ndmnnlnthnbepnhllou that date,
* goes Into compulsory liquidation as the result of a petition presented on ox afier 6 Aprit 2010, except where the liquidstion was precedad
bv

- an adrrustration which began before that date,
= a voluntary hquidstion m whach the winding-up resolubon was pessed before that date




(Page 13 of 17)

" Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

1100425 - Interconnects Limited
Pmject Code POST
From OWO2/2012 To 02/02/2013

Clasgificgtion of Work Function Pasinee Marnager Other Senjor Assirtants & Tolal Hours. Thne Coti (£} Average Hourty
Protessionats Support Staft Rate (£)
Acren & Planwiing E ¥ 000 8l 02 940 007 39 2
Caze Spacific kiziiers ooo oo 100 050 150 271500 1833
Credidors. 30 000 075 1860 535 139078 FARR ]
Wveslgsbons 400 000 [-]1] . boo 40 101125 282
Regiyauon of Assett oW [+ ]+ <] oo -]+ 050 13150 26500
Tradng 600 oon ] ] :]: ] o0 000 600
Total Hours 2 o0 535 113 43 441780 nsn
Total Feas Claimad Q00
Total Blghursemants Ciaimed 000
Paga 10f1 Version 1 00 13 February 2013 12 29




(Page 14 of 17

MCALISTER & CO INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS LIMITED

MCALISTER & CO CHARGE OUT RATES
POSITION HOURLY CHARGE
OUT RATE (£)

Director & Licensed Insolvency Practitioner 250 - 280
Manager 160-215

Casa Administrator 110-205
Assistant 75-140
Secretanal and cashienng 50-75

Please note tha! our system records me 1n unids of § minutes, with a miumum of 1 urit per sntry

Category 2 disbursement rates:
Phaotocopying/Printing 15p per shest
Fax 40p per sheet
Postage Per current postal charges
IPS charge £25 per quarter
Mileage 40p mile
Registered office fee £125 pa
Storage of boxes intemally £4 per box per quarter
Destruction of boxes £8 50 per box
Meeting Room Hire £60 per meeting where held at McAlister & Co offices
Standard Activity Example of Work

Admiristration and Planning  Statutory reporting and comphance
Compliance with other regulatory requirements
Case planning
Admirustrative set up
Appointment notfication
Maintenance of records and progress reviews
Investigation SiP 2 review
CDDA report
Rewview of questionnaires
Investigation of antecedence transactions
Liaising with commuttee X
Realisation of Assets Identificatson, secure and insure assets
Retention of property
Dabt collectton
Property, business and asset sales
Trading Management of operation
Accounting for trading
On-going employee 1ssues
Creditors Communication with creditors
Credrtors’ ¢claim and quenes
Reservation of title clams
Employee claims an Redundancy Payments claims
Preferential Claims
Reviewing and evaluating claims
All ratos are subject to review annuglly There may be a number of promotions throughoul the vanous grades

dunng the admimstration of cases Should you requere clarification on eny of the above, do not hesitate to conlact
McAlister & Co on 01792 459800




(Page 15 of

17)

4.49E Creditors' and members’ request for further information
(11—
(a) within the penod mentioned n paragraph (2)—
(1) 8 secured creditor, or
(1) ¢ anunsecured cred:itor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or
(ni)  members of the company in a members' voluntary winding up with at least
5% of the total voting rights of all the members having the nght to vote at
general meetings of the company, or
(b)  wath the permission of the court upon an application made within the period
mentioned 1n paragreph (2)—
6] any unsecured creditor, or
(i)  any member of the company in a members' voluntary winding up,
makes a request in writing to the hquidator for further information about remuneration or
expenses set out in a progress report in accordance with Rule 4 49B(1)(e) or (f) (including by
virtue of Ruled4.49C(5)) or in a draft report under Rule 4.49D, the liquudator must, withm 14 days
of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request 15 in
respect of matter in & draft report under Rule 4.49D cor a progress report required by Rule 4.108
which (in either case) was previously included 1n a progress report not required by Rule 4.108

(2) The penod referred to in paragraph (1){a} and (b} 15—
(a) 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by
more than one member) of the progress report where 1t 15 required by Rule 4 108,
and
(b) 21 days of recept (by the last of them 1n the case of an application by more than
one member) of the report or draft report 1n any other case

(3) The hiqudator comphies with thus paragraph by either—
{a) providing all of the informatton asked for, or
(b) so far as the liqudator considers that-—
(i) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(u)  disclosure of the nformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
hquidation or nught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
(in)  the hquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information, giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(4) Any creditor, and any member of the company 1n a members' voluntary winding up, who
need not be the same as the creditors or members who asked for the inforrnation, may apply to
the court within 21 days of —
(1) the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for 1n paragraph (1), and the court may make
such order as 1t thinks yust,




{(Page 16 of 1T7)

(5) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for 1n Rule
4 131(1B) or 4,148C(2) by such further penod as the court thinks just.

(6) This Rule does not apply where the hquidator 1s the official receiver

4.131. Creditors' claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
m value of the creditors (including that creditor} or the permussion of the court, may apply to the
court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the hquidator,

(b) the basis fixed for the liquidator’s remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

(c) expenses incurred by the liquidator, is or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive
or, in the case of &n application under sub-paragraph (b), mnappropnate.

(1B) The apphcation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no
later than 8 weeks (or, in a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4.49D, which first reports the charging of
the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™)

(2) The court may, if 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, disnuss the
application; but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the count
for a hearing, of which he has been given st least 5 business but which 18 without notice to any
other party. If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue
for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the liquidator a notice stating
the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the
applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the
following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration whuch the hquidator was enntled to
charge;

®) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount;

(¢c)  an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as
not being expenses of the liquidation,

(e) an order that the liquidator or the liquwdator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify;

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (¢} may
be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report.




(Page 17 of 17)

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applhication shall be paxd by the applicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the liquidation.




